

No. 18-843

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

IVAN PENA, ET. AL,

PETITIONERS,

v.

MARTIN HORAN, DIRECTOR, CALIFORNIA DE-
PARTMENT OF JUSTICE BUREAU OF FIREARMS,

RESPONDENT.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

**BRIEF FOR THE CATO INSTITUTE
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Ilya Shapiro
Counsel of Record
Trevor Burrus
Matthew Larosiere
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Ave. N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 842-0200
ishapiro@cato.org

February 4, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THIS CASE PRESENTS A CATEGORICAL BAN THAT—LIKE THE ONE IN <i>HELLER</i> — FAILS ANY LEVEL OF SECOND AMENDMENT SCRUTINY	2
A. The Microstamping Requirement Ignores the Fundamental Mechanics of Firearms	3
B. The Microstamping Requirement Imposes an Impossible Condition, and Thus Works a Categorical Ban	7
II. BECAUSE CALIFORNIA’S LAW WORKS A CATEGORICAL BAN, THE COURT BELOW SHOULD BE SUMMARILY REVERSED, REGARDLESS OF THIS COURT’S DISPOSITION OF <i>N.Y. STATE RIFLE & PISTOL</i>	8
CONCLUSION	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>D.C. v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	2, 8, 9
<i>N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. City of New York</i> , 883 F.3d 45 (2d Cir. 2018)	8
<i>Parker v. D.C.</i> , 478 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	3
<i>Pena v. Lindley</i> , 898 F.3d 969 (9th Cir. 2018)	3
Statutes	
Cal. Penal Code § 12126	1, 5, 7
Cal. Penal Code § 31900	3
Other Authorities	
5 Acts of the Privy Council of England, Colonial Series, A.D. 1766–1783 (2005) (James Munro & Almeric Fitzroy eds., 1912)	9
Bob Egelko, <i>Gun Control: Cartridge ID Law to Take Effect</i> , SFGate (May 18, 2013), https://bit.ly/2Ut9QeA	2
Damon Cali, <i>An Introduction to Rifle Chambers</i> , Bison Ballistics (Sept. 3, 2013), https://bit.ly/2sVT8J2	4
Dave Campbell, <i>Back to Basics: Primers</i> , American Rifleman (Jan. 15, 2018), https://bit.ly/2HAWdbz ..	7
David Maccar, <i>Proposed Law to Ban All Handguns Without Microstamping Tech</i> , Range365 (Aug. 10, 2017), https://bit.ly/2t4ZupD	2

Frank C. Barnes <i>et. al.</i> , <i>Cartridges of the World: A Complete Illustrated Reference for More Than 1,500 Cartridges</i> (2012).....	4
Freedom Arms, <i>500 Wyoming Express Data Sheet</i> , (Feb. 15, 2008), https://bit.ly/2BcVAPO	5
Hornady Mfg. Co., <i>Hornady 9th Edition Handbook of Cartridge Reloading</i> (2012)	4
Johnnie Mock, <i>The Truth About Steel Cased Ammunition</i> , Arizona Weaponcraft Solutions, https://bit.ly/2DHacsa	7
Lewis E. Curtis III, <i>9mm Parabellum Headstamp and Case Type Guide</i> , 9-12, https://bit.ly/2HFZwOA	5, 6
Pennsylvania Reporter, Apr. 24, 1775.....	9
Richard Re, <i>Narrowing Supreme Court Precedent from Below</i> , 104 Geo. L.J. 921 (2016).....	3
Roy Seifert, <i>Polishing a Rifle Chamber</i> , The Kitchen Table Gunsmith, https://bit.ly/2FZ42WI ...	6
The Parliamentary History of England, from the Earliest Period to The Year 1803 (T.C. Hansard: 1813).....	9
